SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 15-123

WHEREAS, San Francisco is a popular place to work, live and visit, placing strain on the City's existing transportation network; and,

WHEREAS, Since 1981, the City has imposed a Transit Impact Development Fee ("TIDF") on new development in the City, first limited to office space in the downtown core, and expanded to most non-residential uses citywide in 2004; and

WHEREAS, Starting in 2009, the City and the San Francisco County Transportation Authority have worked to develop a comprehensive citywide transportation fee and supporting nexus study (the "TSF Nexus Study"); and

WHEREAS, The TSF Nexus Study concluded that all new land uses in San Francisco will generate an increased demand for transportation infrastructure and services, and recommended that the TSF apply to both residential and non-residential development project in the City; and

WHEREAS, This fee would help offset impacts of both residential and non-residential development projects on the City's transportation network, including impacts on transportation infrastructure that support pedestrian and bicycle travel; and,

WHEREAS, As part of implementation of the TSP, the Board of Supervisors has pending before it legislation that would amend the City's Planning Code by establishing a new Section 411A, imposing a citywide transportation fee, the Transportation Sustainability Fee, which will help enable the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency ("SFMTA") and other regional transportation agencies serving San Francisco to meet the demand generated by new development and thus maintain their existing level of service, and

WHEREAS, Section 411A will require sponsors of development projects in the City to pay a fee that is reasonably related to the financial burden such projects impose on the City's transportation network; and

WHEREAS, The TSF is an efficient and equitable method of providing funds to address the transportation demands imposed on the City by new development projects; and

WHEREAS, Every five years, or sooner if requested by the Mayor or the Board of Supervisors, the SFMTA will update the TSF Economic Feasibility Study, analyzing the impact of the TSF on the feasibility of development, throughout the City and

WHEREAS, The TSF would replace the TIDF, suspending the TIDF as long as the TSF remains in effect; and

PAGE 2.

WHEREAS, Subject to economic conditions, the TSF is projected to generate approximately \$1.2 billion in revenue over the next 30 years, of which approximately \$430 million would be new revenue; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Department determined that the proposed legislation is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act, as a "government funding mechanism or other government fiscal activities which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment." (CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(4)); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors recommends that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approve the legislation establishing the Transportation Sustainability Fee.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of September 1, 2015.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency